As of September 30, 2020, the Company did not have financial leverage as it did not have relevant debt
instruments.

28.7.  Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of financial instruments has been prepared in accordance with CVM Instruction
475/08 in order to estimate the impact on fair value of financial instruments traded by the Company in
three scenarios for each risk variable: the most likely scenario in the Company's assessment; a 25%
deterioration (possible adverse scenario) in the risk variable; a 50% deterioration (remote adverse
scenario).

As the estimates are based on statistical simplifications, they do not necessarily reflect amounts to be
stated in the next financial statements. The use of different methodologies and/or assumptions may
have a material effect on the estimates presented.

The probable scenario adopted by the Company is represented by market levels remaining unchanged.

Based on the Company’s analysis, the financial instruments exposed to the risk of change in interest rate
are short-term investments in CDBs and investment funds, classified as cash equivalents and short-term
investments. The Company assessed its non-derivative financial instruments, considering the impact of
fluctuations in interest rates on the exposed amounts as of September 30, 2020.

The exposed amounts and interest rate fluctuation scenarios, and their respective effect on the
Company’s result, are as follows:

  Parent Company

Cash

equivalents
Financial

investments
Advance ticket

purchases
Amounts exposed to risk of variation in the CDI rate
(1.90% a.a.)

97,400 394,059 2,223,563

Possible adverse scenario (-25%) (463) (1,872) (10,562)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%) (925) (3,744) (21,124)
Possible favorable scenario (+25%) 463 1,872 10,562
Remote favorable scenario (+50%) 925 3,744 21,124

47

Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information form - ITR
Periods ended September 30, 2020
 (In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

  Consolidated

Cash

equivalents
Financial

investments
Advance ticket

purchases
Amounts exposed to risk of variation in the CDI rate
(1.90% a.a.)

98,412 394,972 2,223,563

Possible adverse scenario (-25%) (467) (1,876) (10,562)
Remote adverse scenario (-50%) (935) (3,752) (21,124)
Possible favorable scenario (+25%) 467 1,876 10,562
Remote favorable scenario (+50%) 935 3,752 21,124

29. Non-cash transactions

 Parent Company  Consolidated
 09/30/2020 09/30/2019 09/30/2020 09/30/2019
Increase in property, plant and equipment
through leases 281 558 281 558

Exchange variation on foreign investments 53 - - -
Withholding income tax on interest on equity 3,738 - 3,738 -

30. Insurance

As of September 30, 2020, the main insurance coverage, by nature, in relation to maximum
indemnifiable amounts, was as follows:

Type 09/30/2020

Rent insurance ( Rio Negro - Alphaville complex) 1,318

D&O liability insurance 100,000

Fire insurance (Property insurance Rio Negro - Alphaville complex) 12,747

The insurance coverage was considered sufficient by the Company’s Management.